

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

ORGANIZATION OF DISAPPEARING ISLAND NATIONS,

APA MANA, *and*

NOAH FLOOD,  
*Plaintiff-Appellants,*

v.

HEXONGLOBAL CORPORATION,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

*and*

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION ISLAND**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

---

Oral Argument Requested

*Attorneys for the Appellee,  
The United States of America*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	2
II. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
STANDARD OR REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Allowing Appellant Mana to Bring A Suit Under the Alien Tort Statute Against A Domestic Corporation Is Compatible with The Supreme Court’s Holdings in <i>Jesner And Kiobel</i> .....	7
II. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Is a Recognized Principle of Customary International Law Enforceable as the Law of Nations Under the ATS Because It Is Norm That Is Sufficiently Specific, Universal, And Obligatory.....	9
A. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is enforceable as law of nations under the ATS because it is a universally recognized norm of international law.....	10
B. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is enforceable as law of nations under the ATS because it is defined with a specificity comparable to the historical paradigms the Court has recognized.....	12
C. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle is enforceable as law of nations under the ATS because it imposes norms that are obligatory.....	13
III. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Does Impose Obligations Enforceable Against Non-Governmental Actors Because Greenhouse Gas Emissions Are of Universal Concern.....	14
IV. If Otherwise Enforceable, The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle Has Been Displaced by The Clean Air Act Because Congress Has Occupied the Field with A Comprehensive Regulatory Program Supervised by The Environmental Protection Agency.....	16
A. Congress has occupied the field of greenhouse gas emission regulation, and thus the <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle has been displaced.....	17

	B. The <i>Trail Smelter</i> Principle has been displaced even as to regulating sales of fossil fuels, because the injuries alleged are the result of the use of fossil fuels.....	20
<b>V.</b>	<b>Appellant Flood Does Not Have A Valid Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Claim Against the United States Government for Failure to Protect the Global Atmospheric Climate System from Disruption Caused by Oil Companies.....</b>	<b>21</b>
	A. Flood cannot use a state common law public trust doctrine as a font of the Fifth Amendment due process-based right.....	22
	B. The public trust doctrine cannot be expanded to encompass the atmosphere as a trust asset, and there is no fundamental due process right to a healthy climate system.....	23
	C. Alternatively, Flood cannot bring a Fifth Amendment Due Process claim against the United States government because the Government has no affirmative duty to protect Flood from climate change allegedly caused by oil companies.....	25
<b>VI.</b>	<b>Appellants’ Claims Should be Dismissed Because Both Claims Raise Non-Justiciable Political Questions.....</b>	<b>27</b>
	A. There are no judicially manageable standards for determining Appellant Flood’s public trust claim.....	28
	B. Determining Mana’s claim would require the Court to make initial policy judgments beyond its competence.....	30
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>32</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 516 (4th Cir. 2014). .....	8
<i>Al Shimari v. CACI Premier Tech., Inc.</i> , 320 F. Supp. 3d 781 (E.D. Va. 2018). .....	8
<i>Alec L. ex rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (D.C. Cir. 2014). .....	22
<i>Alec L. v. Jackson</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012). .....	23
<i>Alperin v. Vatican Bank</i> , 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005). .....	29
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011). .....	17-19, 30, 31
<i>Aronow v. State</i> , No. A12-0585, 2012 WL 4476642 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 1, 2012). ....	23, 24
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). .....	7
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962). .....	28-30
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007). .....	7
<i>Butler ex rel. Peshlakai v. Brewer</i> , No. 1 CA-CV 12-0347, 2013 WL 1091209 (Ariz. Ct. App. Mar. 14, 2013). .....	29
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981). .....	16-18
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018). .....	19-21
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018). .....	20, 21, 31
<i>Corrie v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007). .....	28
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989). .....	25-27
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980). .....	10, 11, 14
<i>Filippone ex rel. Filippone v. Iowa Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 829 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013). .....	24
<i>Goldwater v. Carter</i> , 444 U.S. 996 (1979). .....	28
<i>Hart v. City of Little Rock</i> , 432 F.3d 801 (8th Cir. 2005). .....	26
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. State of Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892). .....	22
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018). .....	4, 7, 8 12-15
<i>Jones v. Reynolds</i> , 438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006). .....	26, 27
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016), <i>motion to certify appeal denied</i> , No. 6:15-CV-01517-TC, 2017 WL 2483705 (D. Or. June 8, 2017). .....	22-24

<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1996). .....	15, 16
<i>Kanuk ex rel. Kanuk v. State, Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 335 P.3d 1088 (Alaska 2014). .....	29
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013). .....	4, 7-9, 11
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111, (N.Y. Ct. App 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013). .....	10
<i>MacNamara v. Cty. Council of Sussex Cty.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 134 (D. Del.), <i>aff'd</i> , 922 F.2d 832 (3d Cir. 1990). .....	24
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Higginbotham</i> , 436 U.S. 618 (1978). .....	17
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	29, 30
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	18, 19
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931). .....	17
<i>Pauling v. McElroy</i> , 164 F. Supp 390 (D.D.C. 1958), <i>aff'd</i> , 278 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 364 U.S. 835 (1960). .....	12-14
<i>Pena v. DePrisco</i> , 432 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2005). .....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Mississippi</i> , 484 U.S. 469 (1988). .....	23
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012). .....	22, 23
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004). .....	10-15
<i>Stop H-3 Ass'n v. Dole</i> , 870 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1989). .....	24
<i>Tamayo v. Blagojevich</i> , 526 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 2008). .....	6
<i>United States v. 32.42 Acres of Land, More or Less, Located in San Diego Cty., Cal.</i> , 683 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	22
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 18 U.S. 153 (1820). .....	10
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004). .....	28
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997). .....	24
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978). .....	25
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012). .....	30
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	21

18 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1) .....	1

**Other Sources of Authority**

Bradford Mank, <i>Can Plaintiffs Use Multinational Environmental Treaties as Customary International Law to Sue Under the Alien Tort Statute?</i> , 4 Utah L. R. 1085 (2007). .....	15
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014), available at Westlaw. ....	13
<i>Convention for the Establishment of a Tribunal to Decide Questions of Indemnity Arising from the Operation of the Smelter at Trail, British Columbia, U.S.-Can., Apr. 15, 1935, T.S., No. 893.</i> .....	13, 14
Joseph L. Sax, <i>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</i> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1969). ....	23
Matthew Schneider, <i>Where Juliana Went Wrong: Applying the Public Trust Doctrine to Climate Change Adaptation at the State Level</i> , <i>Environs Env’tl. L. &amp; Pol’y J.</i> , Fall 2017. ...	23
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. § 702 (A.L.I 1987). .....	12, 15
Toni M. Massaro & Ellen Elizabeth Brooks, <i>Flint of Outrage</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 155 (2017). ....	25
<i>Trail Smelter Arbitration</i> , 3 U.N.R.I.A.A. 1905 (1941). ....	10, 13
U.N. Conference on Environment and Development, <i>June 3-14, 1992, Rio de Janeiro, Braz., Rio Declaration on Environment and Development</i> , 3, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/26/REV.1 (VOL.I) (1992). ....	14
U.N. Conference on the Human Environment, Stockholm, June 5- 16, 1972, <i>Declaration of the United Nations Conference on the Human Environment</i> , 5, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 48/14/Rev. 1 (June 16, 1972). ....	14
